
 

 

 

BUDGET PANEL  

 
 

Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 20 October 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, S Counter, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, S Greenslade, R Martins and 
P Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 to be submitted and 

signed.   
  
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
  
 

4. FINANCE DIGEST (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 This report informs the Budget Panel of the reported budgetary variances at the 

end of September 2014 (period 6). 
 
 

5. PROPERTY RENTS (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 This report provides an overview of the current position in relation to property rents 

in Watford for 2014/15. 
  
 

6. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 •               Tuesday 2 December 2014 

•               Tuesday 15 January 2015 

•               Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE DIGEST
2014/15

Period 6

September 2014

Prepared By : Finance Shared Service

Date : 20th October 2014

 Financial Monitoring at

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Introduction

Funding - Appendix 9

Contents

Section 1 - Budget Monitoring

Revenue :-

Capital :-

Capital Programme Summary - Appendix 6

Detailed Capital Programme - Appendix 7

Detailed variance by scheme - Appendix 8

Summary Revenue Account - Appendix 1

Detailed Variances by Service area - Appendix 2

Salaries Analysis - Appendix 3

Key Financial Risk Area Analysis - Appendix 5

Funding Analysis - Appendix 4

Treasury Management Performance - Appendix 10

Council Tax & NNDR Collection Rates - Appendix 12

Creditor Payment Monitoring - Appendix 10

Debtors Monitoring - Appendix 11

Section 2 - Performance Indicators

Page 2



Section 1 - Budget Monitoring

Section 2 - Performance Indicators

Figures shown in the actuals column contain only direct expenditure and income. Charg
[...]
des
e.g. waste collection and leisure activities.
The revenue budget is funded from Government grants, Business rates, Council tax, Fees & charges and
contributions to and from reserves.

The Council has a legal responsibility to set a budget in February for the forthcoming year year (1st April to
31st March). The budget is a reflection of the Council’s policies and priorities in financial terms.

There are two types of budgets:

Page 3



Appendix 1

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Corporate Strategy & Client Services 8,198 (737) 7,461 2,875 7,497 37

Community & Customer Services 4,993 108 5,101 1,595 5,138 36

Democracy & Governance 1,985 61 2,045 1,449 2,024 (21)

Regeneration & Development (1,311) 548 (763) (2,818) (789) (26)

Managing Director 1,017 0 1,017 111 1,012 (6)

Human Resources 0 (47) (47) 326 (47) 0

Strategic Finance (288) 4 (284) 383 (284) 0

NET EXPENDITURE 14,593 (65) 14,529 3,921 14,550 20

Funded By :-
Council tax and Government Grants (see appendix 4) (14,631) 0 (14,631) (2,555) (15,006) (375)

Surplus / (Deficit) - Transfer to / (from) reserves 38 65 102 456 355

NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT (14,593) 65 (14,529) (14,550) (20)

Section 1 - Budget Monitoring

Summary Revenue Account

Service Area

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

The table below shows at summary service level the original 2014/15 budget and variances that have occurred in the year 
to provide a forecast outturn at 30th September 2014. The reasons for these variances are shown in Appendix 2.

Page 4



Detailed revenue variances by service area Appendix 2

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance Reason for variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Management & Support 0  0  0  49  0  0 
Contract Monitoring 0  0  0  2,451  0  0 
Parks And Open Spaces 1,322  97  1,419  32  1,419  0 
Leisure 1,608  (908) 700  (436) 700  0 
Grants 807  0  807  481  807  0 
Street Cleansing 1,999  0  1,999  (0) 1,999  0 
Waste And Recycling 1,983  25  2,008  9  2,008  0 

Partnerships & Performance 478  49  527  290  564  37 
Unbudgetted expenditure on consultancy for Corporate Projects. This relates to the Watford 
Town Model.  

Total 8,198  (737) 7,461  2,875  7,497  37 

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance Reason for variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Customer Services 19  12  31  385  27  (4) Savings on professional fees and subscriptions in the information unit. 

Housing 1,860  75  1,935  45  1,977  42 
Increased expenditure on legal fees due to greater volumes of court cases (18k). Loss of income 
from other local authorities for Homeless Service (7k). Loss of income from Housing Associations 
for management fees (17k).

Environmental Health & Licensing 1,968  12  1,980  558  1,978  (3)
Increased expenditure on external Food Safety training courses (1k), offset by additional income 
from court costs (‐2k) and issue of food certificates (‐2k)  

(13)
Increased expenditure on legal fees relating to Housing Standards prosecutions (1k) offset by 
additional income from inspection fees (‐1K) and income from succesful prosecutions, awarded 
by the courts (‐12.5k).

5 
Increased expenditure on legal fees relating to Envirocrime prosecutions (7.5k) together with 
additional income from succesful prosecutions.

7 
Reduced demand for Pest Control to provide wasp nest treatment, resulting in a loss of income. 
There has been a national natural change in wasps this year.

Culture & Play 1,147  8  1,155  607  1,156  1 Unbudgetted expenditure on the maintenance of gazebos owned by the Council.
Total 4,993  108  5,101  1,595  5,138  36 

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

Community and Customer Services

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

The tables below show, at sub service level, the reasons for the variances between the latest forecast at period 4 (July) and the outturn forecast at period 6 (September).

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

Corporate Strategy and Client

P
age 5



Detailed revenue variances by service area Appendix 2

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance Reason for variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Legal And Democratic 1,809  61  1,870  775  1,870  0 
Buildings And Projects 175  0  175  657  175  0 
Procurement 0  0  0  17  (21) (21) Contribution from Three Rivers for Shared Procurement Officer.
Total 1,985  61  2,045  1,449  2,024  (21)

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance Reason for variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Commercial Projects (5,300) 529  (4,771) (3,281) (4,797) (26) Reinstatement of rent due on one site, subject to negotiation.
Development Section 1,105  0  1,105  (265) 1,105  0 
Policy Team 658  0  658  285  658  0 
Economic Development 30  0  30  42  30  0 
Transport And Infrastructure 2,196  19  2,215  401  2,215  0 
Total (1,311) 548  (763) (2,818) (789) (26)

2014/15 2014/15
2014/15 
Forecast

Original Forecast Variance Reason for variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Corporate Strategy Team 0  0  0  111  0  0 
Corporate Management 1,017  0  1,017  0  1,012  (6) Budget for corporate activitates no longer required
Total 1,017  0  1,017  111  1,012  (6)

Democracy and Governance

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

Regeneration And Development

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

Managing Director

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

P
age 6



Detailed revenue variances by ser
[...]
t employee costs (salaries, 
superannuation, national insurance etc.) at service level and variances between the latest forecast (July) and the forecast outturn (September).

P
age 8



Funding Analysis Appendix 4

2014/15
2014/15 2014/15 Forecast Reason for variance
Original Forecast Variance
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

  Revenue Support Grant  (2,575) 0  (2,575)  (1,130)  (2,575) 0 
  Redistributed Business Rates  (2,331) 0  (2,331) 0  (2,331) 0 

Council Tax Receipts  (7,523) 0  (7,523) 0  (7,523) 0 

Other Government Funding

  Council Tax Freeze Grant  (369) 0  (369)  (50)  (369) 0 
  Homeless Grant  (276) 0  (276) 0  (276) 0 
  Funding-New Homes Bonus  (1,731) 0  (1,731)  (1,375)  (1,731) 0 

  Funding-Business Rate Reduction/(Growth) 175 0 175 0  (200)  (375) Increase due to less empty properties and 
transitional relief changes.

Total  (14,631) 0  (14,631)  (2,555)  (15,006)  (375)

Government Grants 

This table shows the individual funding streams that support the Council's revenue budget.

Funding Stream

2014/15 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances

2014/15 
Latest 

Forecast

2014/15 
Actuals to 

date

P
age 9



Key Financial Risk Areas Appendix 5

2014/15
2014/15 2014/15 Forecast
Original Forecast Variance Comments
Budget Outturn Period 6
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Parks, Street & Waste Services 5,652  0  5,652  2,305  5,652  0 

Regular meetings between the client monitoring team 
and operational representatives from Veolia 
Environmental Services are held to ensure the contract 
is being delivered as specified.

Kerbside Recycling Income (457) 0  (457) (53) (457) 0 
Awaiting quarter 2 income from Herts County Council 
and payment for the County wide scheme to reduce 
landfill volumes  which is received at year end.

Homelessness Spend (net) 110  40  150  114  150  0 

B&B expenditure is monitored regularly by the Housing 
Section Head in order to minimise the budgetary 
impact. However, the varian
[...]
8 Goodwood Rec Play Area Improve 5,000 0 5,000 2,568 0 0 0
WAB931 Himalayan Way Play Area 98,942 0 98,942 27,523 0 0 0
WAB932 Jellicoe Road Play Area Improv 6,893 0 6,893 0 0 0 0
WAB950 King George V Playing Field 0 0 0 35,487 0 0 0
WAB954 Knutsford Road 34,600 0 34,600 0 0 0 0
WAB962 Local Nature Reserves 38,784 0 38,784 19,369 0 0 0
WAB958 Local Park Improvements 60,779 0 60,779 51,035 0 0 0
WNC022 Multi Use Games At Meriden 120,000 0 120,000 0 0 0 0
WAB949 Oxhey Park 0 0 0 2,149 0 0 0
WAB953 Radlet Road MUGA 30,000 0 30,000 0 0 0 0
WAB946 Ridgehurst Avenue Play Area 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 0
WAB948 Riverside Recreation Ground 310,300 0 310,300 129,922 0 0 0
WAB945 Southwold Road Play Area 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 0
WAB942 Waterfields Rec Play Area 122,172 0 122,172 106,818 0 0 0

WA4900 TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 18,420,690 (4,000,000) 14,420,690 4,789,111 2,696,710 1,581,000 1,560,000

Page 13



Capital Variances 2014/15 by scheme Appendix 8

There have been no variances reported prior to this period.

Cost Centre Variance    
£

WAA923 (1,500,000)

WAA927 (2,000,000)

WAA225 100,000

WAA219 (600,000)

TOTAL VARIANCES (4,000,000)

The table below shows the variances reported for period 6, and the reason for the variance:

Capital Scheme Reason for Variance

Health Campus-Contribution to LABV Following an external audit recommendation this has been transferred to long term 
investments as it specifically relates to the investment in the LABV.

Health Campus-Loan to WHHT Transferred to long term debtors as loan is repayable by the West Hertfordshire Health Trust.

Property Review This is the cost of consultants relating to the property review which was approved by Portfolio 
Holders. 

Hurling Club  The building works are now scheduled to commence in 2015/16 and the budget has been 
rephased into next year.

The variances reported this period for 2014/15 totals £4.0M of which £600K for the Hurling Club is rephased to 2015/16.

P
age 14



Capital Funding Appendix 9
This 
[...]
w shows the amounts raised and collected from 1st April to 30th September on key 
service areas. 

The total outstanding at 30th September was £1.1M, representing 13% of the total raised.

288

105

19,055 15,037

332
10

645
1,196

236,620

7,575

4,018
37,530

50
111
69

12.752,869

14.192,287,911 1,963,356
57,857

3 94,975 94,975 0 0.00

324,555
5,614
9,114

13,800

7.93
3.85
5.45

6,923
1,183

Page 17



Council Tax and NNDR Collection Rates Appendix 12

Reference
RB 1

Annual Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Watford Target 95.5 11.0 19.9 28.5 37.4 46.2 55.0 64.4 73.1 82.0 90.1 93.4 95.5

2013/14 Actual 95.5 11.0 19.9 28.5 37.4 46.2 55.0 64.4 73.1 82.0 90.1 93.4 95.5
2014/15 Actual 11.0 20.2 29.0 38.2 47.0 56.2
Target Achieved? ☺ ☺ ☺ ☺ ☺
Direction of Travel

Reference
RB 2

Annual Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Watford Target 97.3 13.3 23.9 32.4 42.3 51.4 60.0 70.4 80.1 87.6 93.8 96.4 97.3

2013/14 Actual 97.3 13.3 23.9 32.4 42.3 51.4 60.0 70.4 80.1 87.6 93.8 96.4 97.3
2014/15 Actual 10.6 21.1 32.0 38.7 49.3 57.9
Target Achieved?
Direction of Travel

Comment on Performance

Description
NNDR Collection

Indicator Definition Percentage of current year national non-domestic rates collected in year

Indicator Definition Percentage of current year council tax collected in year

Comment on Performance

Description
Council Tax Collection

The Council monitors these performance indicators as part of Managing the Business.

P
age 18



 

 

Report to: Budget Panel 

Date of meeting: 28th October 2014. 

Report of: Shared Director of Finance and Regeneration & Property Section 
Head 

Title: Property Rents 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in relation to property rents 
in Watford for 2014/15. 
 
The current forecast is that commercial rents will see an adverse variance against 
the 2014/15 budget of £414,000.  These are mainly due to known developments 
which are listed in the repor
[...]

Multi-Story Car Parks (Satellite) 296,601 296,601 0 100%

Car Parks (Other) 14,031 13,886 145 99%

BBC 30,500 30,500 0 100%

Watford New Market 0 0 0 n/a

Total 3,312,862 2,800,534 512,328.08                15%  
 
Out of the outstanding £512,000,  
 
� £389,000 was not due at the end of Period 6, in accordance with our payment 

terms. 
 
� The balance of £123,000 is due to lease renewals and rent review negotiations.  
 

4.6 General  
 
In March 2014, a Property Review was commissioned to assess if the Council had the 
right balance in the commercial property portfolio and to look at opportunities for both 
capital and revenue generation.  The work also including benchmarking performance 
against asset classes and rated the opportunities in the existing portfolio from low to 
high 
 
This work has just recently been completed and the Council is reviewing options which 
will include a disposal and reinvestment strategy with the aim of increasing revenue 
income.  
 

Page 22



 

 
4.7 Occupancy Rates 

 
Occupancy rates for the commercial rents portfolio are shown in the table below. 
There are situations where WBC are preparing properties for redevelopment.  This will 
often lead to vacancies being created during the process. 
 
Table 3: Occupancy Rates 

No. of Units No. Occupied Percentage

30/09/2014 Occupied

at Period 6

AREA/Zone/S ite %

Intu 1 1 100%

Charter P lace 8 8 100%

Watford Busines Park 77 67 87%

Watford Health Campus/Cardiff Road 19 16 84%

Miscellaneous 95 91 96%

Parks & Leisure 19 19 100%

Multi-Story Car Parks (Satellite) 1 1 100%

Car Parks (Other) 10 10 100%

BBC 1 1 100%

Watford New Market 1 1 100%

Total 232 215 93%  
 
Table 3 shows that void rates are low with occupancy levels at 93% and that many of 
the areas of low occupancy are where the Council is undertaking regeneration 
initiatives. 
 

4.8 Budget Monitoring 
 
As part of the redesign of the Finance Digest there will be more emphasis put on the 
Council’s income streams, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BUDGET PANEL 
 

28 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Collett, S Counter, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, 

H Lynch and P Taylor 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Shared Services 
and Democracy and Governance) 
 

Officers: Shared Director of Finance 
Acting Head of Finance 
Regeneration and Property Section Head 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Collett replaced 
Councillor Greenslade and Councillor Lynch replaced Councillor Aron. 
  
No apologies were received from Councillor Martins. 
  
 

14   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
 

15   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
  
 

16   FINANCE DIGEST  
 
The Panel received the latest Finance Digest, which covered the period to the 
end of September. 
  
Detailed Revenue Variances by service areas (Appendix 2) 
  
Councillor Lynch commented on the various references to legal fees for court 
cases and costs awarded by the courts.  She noted, however, that there was no 
reference to costs being awarded for the housing cases.  She asked whether 
officers were able to advise if the Council had lost those cases. 



 
2 

  
The Chair noted the variance of £37,000 shown under Partnerships and 
Performance; he asked for further clarification. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance advised that the requested information would be 
circulated to the Panel. 
  
Salary Analysis (Appendix 3) 
  
Councillor Taylor sought clarification on the reason for the variance in the 
Community and Customer Services’ salary budget. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance explained that it was likely that the service had 
carried out a restructure or a post had been regraded.  The funds to cover this 
increase had been transferred from another budget code for that service. 
  
The Interim Head of Finance confirmed that there had been an underspend on 
the service’s subscription budget and the required amount for the salary variance 
had been transferred across. 
  
Key Financial Risk Areas (Appendix 5) 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Taylor about the homelessness net 
spend, the Shared Director of Finance advised that the Housing Section Head 
took into account a range of factors when reviewing homelessness cases.  For 
example, Housing officers worked closely with the Housing Benefits Team.  She 
assured the Panel that each case was looked at in the round. 
  
Detailed Capital Programme (Appendix 7) 
  
Councillor Dhindsa noted the budgets for the allotment upgrades and the Farm 
Terrace Allotments.  He commented that the future of Farm Terrace was 
currently unknown.  He asked for clarification on the expenditure of £6,911 in the 
current financial year. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance stated that she would circulate the information to 
the Panel. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa then referred to the ICT programme.  He said that the 
Council appeared to be putting more and more money into ICT.  He added that it 
was frustrating.  He asked whether there was a line when the Council would stop 
putting money into this resource. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance advised that the Council would not stop putting 
money into ICT.  It continually needed to be updated, similar to how a car 
needed to be maintained.  She added that the reason the Council was in the 
current position with ICT was that it had not been maintained in the past.  A 
proper replacement programme would be put in place.  She informed Members 
that Capita had attended a recent Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel.  The 
company had been given until December to make significant improvements.   



 
3 

  
The Portfolio Holder added that the Council was not near the end of the journey 
with ICT.  He agreed that the Council had not spent the money in the past. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa asked if the Panel could be provided with a breakdown of the 
costs the Council had spent over the last five years. 
  
Councillor Collett responded that the report to Outsourced Services Scrutiny 
Panel had included a history of funds spent by the authority.  Senior Managers 
from Capita had attended the meeting and had confirmed the company would be 
covering the costs for some of the outstanding work. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance suggested that Members should read the report 
produced by the consultants, Actica Consulting Ltd.  The report provided a 
detailed history of ICT.  She added that the ICT expenditure was complicated as 
some of it was shown in the Shared Services budget and some outside of 
Shared Services.  She agreed to provide Members with the Shared Services 
costs for Watford.   
  
The Chair commented that ICT had been a shambles for a number of years and 
referred to his time as a member on the Shared Services Joint Committee.  ICT 
needed a focus placed on it.   
  
The Shared Director of Finance reminded Members that the ICT service had not 
been good prior to Capita being awarded the contract.   
  
In response to a question from Councillor Joynes about the budget for Charter 
Place, the Shared Director of Finance advised that this was in connection with 
compensation payments to businesses leaving Charter Place prior to the 
redevelopment of the site. 
  
Capital Variances 2014/15 by scheme (Appendix 8) 
  
Councillor Taylor requested further clarification on the variances for the Health 
Campus. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance explained that the Health Campus variances 
related to accounting treatments.  She advised that £2 million had been loaned 
to the West Herts Hospitals NHS Trust to support its required costs for the 
Health Campus.  A contract had been drawn up between the Council and the 
Health Trust setting out repayment dates. 
  
Councillor Derbyshire commented that he understood the loan to the Health 
Trust was to cover its contribution towards the cost of the new road.  The loan 
had provided the interim assistance the Health Trust had needed.  He also 
agreed that the contribution to the Local Asset Backed Vehicle (LABV) was not 
an investment.  At the end of the Health Campus development it was hoped that 
there would be some profit, which would be shared between the groups involved 
in the scheme.   
  



 
4 

The Shared Director of Finance stated that the accounting arrangements had 
been agreed with the auditors. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Regeneration and 
Property Section Head explained that the Property Review was currently being 
carried out.  The last review had been completed in 2011 and the latest review 
would bring the original information up to date. 
  
Councillor Collett informed the Panel that a Task Group had been set up and 
was working with officers on the latest property review. 
  
The Regeneration and Property Section Head advised that the cost of the 
consultants was less than the amount quoted in Appendix 8.  The figure also 
allowed for some work that may be required as a result of the review.  He 
advised that the Council had sought tenders for the review.  He added that part 
of the review involved benchmarking and the Council needed national expertise 
to carry out this work.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Lynch regarding the Hurling Club, the 
Shared Director of Finance informed the Panel that the £600,000 shown in the 
appendix had been moved into the 2015/16 budget requirements.   
  
Council Tax and NNDR Collection Rates (Appendix 12) 
  
Councillor Taylor referred to the collection of Business Rates and asked how the 
required amounts compared against the benchmark. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance advised the Panel that the Finance Digest would 
be revamped and would provide more detail.  She added that currently the 
collection rates had shown the Council to be back into the safety net.  More 
details would be reported in the next edition of the Finance Digest.   
  
Councillor Derbyshire referred to the funding analysis shown in Appendix 4.  He 
said that this had shown an initial estimate but the income could vary 
considerably.   
  
The Shared Director of Finance explained that the £2.331 million was the 
baseline.  When the Period 6 edition of the Finance Digest had been produced it 
had been estimated that the Council would collect £2.5 million.  However, it now 
appeared that the revenue may be £200,000 less than the original estimate.  The 
amount could be affected by the Valuation Office carrying out re-evaluations.   
  
Councillor Watkin, the Portfolio Holder responsible for Finance, commented that 
this was one of the most difficult areas of the budget to forecast.  The Council 
had no control over the variations.   
  
The Chair thanked everyone for the good discussion. 
  
 
 



 
5 

17   PROPERTY RENTS  
 
The Panel received a report of the Shared Director of Finance and the 
Regeneration and Property Section Head.  The Regeneration and Property 
Section Head highlighted some of the key elements of the report. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Collett about incentives, the Regeneration 
and Property Section Head explained that there were various incentives that 
may be granted.  A company could be offered a rent free period for a new 
tenancy or be given capital contributions towards fitting out the premises.  He 
added that if the Council did not quickly lease premises there would be an 
impact on business rates.   
  
The Chair referred to the table setting out occupancy rates for units.  He said 
that he had understood that the majority of businesses had moved from Cardiff 
Road, although the table indicated that there were only three vacant units. 
  
The Regeneration and Property Section Head advised that he would check the 
accuracy of the information and report back to Members. 
  
The Chair noted the risk matrix, paragraph 7.1 of the report, was incorrect.  
Councillor Taylor requested further clarification of the final risk in the table and 
the reference to a disposal strategy. 
  
The Regeneration and Property Section Head informed Members that the 
Property Review considered how all properties in the Council’s portfolio 
performed, benchmarking them against national criteria.  Part of the review 
looked at how intensively properties were managed.  The aim of the disposal 
strategy would be to consider whether the property portfolio could be improved 
by replacing properties with more profitable ones.  He stated that a report would 
be presented to Leadership Team in November.  With operational properties it 
would be necessary to consider if there were more effective ways of working with 
the space available.   
  
The Portfolio Holder suggested that the Council may decide to dispose of those 
properties which were not high earners.  He noted the risk matrix and considered 
the ‘likelihood’ should probably be two and not three.  Non-performing properties 
could be a threat to the Council’s overall budget. 
  
The Regeneration and Property Section Head said that if the Council did sell 
some properties it would receive a capital receipt.  He did not envisage this 
being spent immediately and there would be some reduced income received 
until the receipt was reinvested, however the timing of sales was in the Council’s 
control.   
  
The Portfolio Holder considered it to be a positive position if the Council received 
a capital receipt from any sale. 
  



 
6 

The Chair informed the Panel that the Property Task Group would be meeting 
towards the end of November to discuss the consultant’s report.  The Task 
Group would be able to discuss the issues raised at this meeting.   
  
Councillor Derbyshire noted the potential sale of lower performing properties and 
asked how the Council would consider investing its money, for example in 
property or financial investments. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance responded that the assumption would be to 
reinvest in property, as this was currently a better investment.  The Council had 
options where it wished to spend its resources.  There was no proposal to 
ringfence the funds. 
  
Councillor Collett suggested that due to the current housing situation it might be 
an idea to invest in temporary accommodation. 
  
The Portfolio Holder said that it would be important to reinvest funds which in 
turn would enable other things to happen. 
  
The Shared Director of Finance stated that from a financial point of view it was 
important to invest in places with the highest rate of return.  This would then 
enable the Council to do some of the work it wanted to do elsewhere. 
  
The Regeneration and Property Section Head added that the Council could look 
at regeneration areas. 
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Regeneration and Property Section 
Head stated the investment portfolio was worth in the region of £105 million, plus 
or minus 5% or 10%.  The operational portfolio, which included the Town Hall, 
was in the region of £40 million. 
  
The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the discussion. 
  
 

18   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

•               Tuesday 2 December 2014 

•               Thursday 15 January 2015 

•               Tuesday 24 February 2015 
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


